
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

30 December 2014 
 

Pensions Committee 
 

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 8 January 2015 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Tony McArdle 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Pensions Committee 
(8 Members of the Council and 3 Co-Opted Members) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Chairman), R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
B W Keimach, C E D Mair, Mrs S Rawlins, A H Turner MBE JP and 
1 UK Independence Party Vacancy 
 
Co-Opted Members 
 
Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative 
M G Leaning, District Councils Representative 
Mr J Grant, Non-District Council Employers Representative 
 

Public Document Pack





 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 THURSDAY, 8 JANUARY 2015 

 
Item Title 

 
Report 
Reference  

1  Apologies/Replacement Members  
 

 
 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee 
held on 11 December 2014  
 

 
(Pages 5 

- 8) 

4  Independent Advisors Report  
(A report by Peter Jones, the Committee's Independent Advisor, 
which provides a market commentary by on the current state of 
global investment markets) 
 

 
(Pages 9 
- 12) 

5  Pension Fund Update Report  
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury Manager, which 
provides updates on current issues and Fund matters over the 
quarter ending 30th September 2014) 
 

 
(Pages 
13 - 26) 

6  Investment Management Report  
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, in connection with 
the management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets, over the 
period from 1st July to 30th September 2014) 
 

 
(Pages 
27 - 52) 

7  Pension Administration Report  
(The quarterly report by Stuart Duncombe, the Communications 
Coordinator, in connection with current administration issues by the 
pension administrator Mouchel) 
 

 
(Pages 
53 - 58) 

8  Pensions Administration Transition Update  
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury Manager, which 
provides an update on progress with the transition of the pensions' 
administration service from Mouchel to West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund (WYPF). In addition, it highlights areas where we will look to 
streamline processes between the two Funds) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Pages 
59 - 62) 

 

 
 
 



 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Catherine Wilman 
Direct Dial 01522 553788 
E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 



   

 
 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 11 DECEMBER 2014 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, C E D Mair, 
Mrs S Rawlins and A H Turner MBE JP 
 
Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative), M G Leaning 
(District Councils Representative) and Mr J Grant (Non-District Council Employers 
Representative) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Jo Ray (Pensions and Treasury Manager), Nick Rouse (Investment Manager) and 
Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
34     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS 

 
None 
 
35     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor M G Allan requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was 
currently a contributing member of the Pension Fund as a North Kesteven District 
Councillor and as a County Councillor. 
 
Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council. 
 
Councillor M Leaning stated he was now a pensioner and in receipt of a pension from 
the fund. 
 
Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund. 
 
 
36     MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS 

COMMITTEE 
 

(a) Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2014  
RESOLVED 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
11 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

That the minutes from 24 July 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
(b) Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2014  
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, 
subject to a minor amendment. 
 
37     MANAGER PRESENTATION - THREADNEEDLE - GLOBAL EQUITIES 

 
The Investment Manager introduced a presentation from Threadneedle, who 
managed an active portfolio of Global Equities for the Fund. 
 
Threadneedle was originally appointed in August 2006 to manage an active global 
equity portfolio with a performance target of 2% per annum (before the deduction of 
fees).  They were reappointed in 2010.   
 
The opinion from Hymans Robertson was that although they had outperformed the 
benchmark, it was only by a small margin.  The early to mid 2000s had seen some 
strong performance from Threadneedle, however since then certain senior members 
of the team had moved on.  A new team had been in place since 2011, which 
appeared to be stable. 
 
The Committee received a presentation by representatives from Threadneedle which 
covered the performance of the portfolio in the year to date.   
 
Although the portfolio had outperformed its benchmark over the long term; 
performance against target was disappointing, particularly when considered net of 
fees.  Threadneedle were aware that performance had been poor in the eight years 
since appointment but believed that their investment process could still deliver target 
performan
[...]
h conviction manager, 
and therefore would have large over and underweights when compared to the 
benchmark, and that they only managed 5% of the Fund.   
 
Neptune had been engaged by the Fund for four years which was not sufficient time 
for them to demonstrate their performance fully.  The Committee was advised to 
continue with Neptune. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
39     MANAGER PRESENTATION - SCHRODER INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 

- GLOBAL EQUITIES 
 

Consideration was given to a report which introduced a presentation from Schroder 
Investment Management who managed an active portfolio of Global Equities for the 
Fund. 
 
Schroders were appointed in April 2010 to manage an active global equity portfolio 
with a performance target of 3% per annum, before fees. 
 
Hymans Robertson were optimistic about the team at Schroders which had recently 
been finalised following several personnel changes.   
 
The Committee received a presentation by representatives of Schroders on the 
portfolio's performance during 2014.  The portfolio had not met the 3% 
outperformance target since appointment.   
 

Page 7



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
11 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

Following the departure of the portfolios manager last year, a number of the 
investment team had been approached to join her new company.  There had been 
two further departures from the team. However, the current portfolio manager did not 
see any further changes to the remaining team. 
 
When asked about their views on the Japanese market, the Schroders' 
representatives felt that certain companies were doing well, while other domestic 
companies were struggling.  Wages were not increasing and the Yen was decreasing 
in value.  They felt there was medium to long term growth in Japanese exporter 
companies. 
 
Officers questioned whether enough risk was being taken, given that performance, 
excluding the very difficult year of 2011, had only been around 1% above benchmark 
per annum, against the target of 3% per annum.  Schroders felt there was enough 
risk in the portfolio to meet the required return, and it was about selecting the best 
ideas and working within the more disciplined purchase and sales process that had 
been introduced following the departure of the previous manager.  Schroders were 
confident that with the morale within the existing team, 2015 was looking promising 
for the portfolio. 
 
Following the presentation, Officers and the Committee agreed that four years was 
not sufficient time for them to demonstrate their performance fully, particularly given 
recent team changes. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the possibility of Officers providing more in-house 
investment management services.  However, it was felt there were insufficient 
resources to increase the amount of internal management undertaken, particularly for 
an active mandate, and it would be difficult to recruit within the existing Council pay 
framework. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.15 pm 

Page 8



 

 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 
Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 

Protection 
 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 08 January 2015 

Subject: Independent Advisor's Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides a market commentary by the Committee's Independent 
Advisor on the current state of global investment markets. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note the report. 
 

 
Background
 
INVESTMENT COMMENTARY – JANUARY 2015 

 
2014 in hindsight 
 
Investment markets performed modestly in 2014.  Global equities were up by about 
5% (in sterling terms), largely because of the strong performance of Wall Street, 
even after the December setback.  Other equity markets were little changed, with 
Europe and the emerging markets being generally lower.  Fixed interest markets 
confounded the sceptics and generally provided positive returns – especiall
[...]
2



 

 

 

   
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 08 January 2015 

Subject: Pension Fund Update Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Committee on current issues and Fund matters over the 
quarter ending 30th September 2014. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note this report. 
 

 
Background
 
 
1  Fund Summary 

 
1.1  Over the period covered by this report, the value of the Fund rose in value 

by £28.3m (1.7%) to £1,646.9m on 30th September 2014.  Fund performance 
and individual manager returns are covered in the separate Investment 
Management report, item 6 on the agenda. 

 
1.2 Appendix A shows the Fund’s distribution as at 30th September.  All asset 

classes are within the agreed tolerances.  The Fund’s overall position 
relative to its benchmark can be described as follows: 

 
Overweight Equities by 1.3%  

 
UK Equities underweight by 0.6%   

 
Global Equities overweight by 1.9%  

 
Underweight Alternatives by 0.7% 

 
Underweight Property by 0.2%   

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Underweight Bonds by 1.2% 

 
Overweight Cash by 0.9% 
 
Cash balances have been increased over the quarter to build a balance of 
£29m by December, to fund the transfer of Probation assets to Greater 
Manchester Pension Fund.  This follows the transfer of Probation liabilities 
earlier in June.  Other movements in weight are due to the relative 
performance of the different asset classes.    

 
1.3 The purchases and sales made by the Fund’s portfolio managers over the 

period (including those transactions resulting from corporate activity such as 
take-overs) are summarised in Appendix B.   

 
1.4 Appendix C shows the market returns over the three and twelve months to 

30th September 2014.   
 
1.5 The table below shows the Fund’s ten largest single company investments 

(equity
[...]
w, and earned interest of £23.7k. 

 
3.3 A new weighted benchmark (combining both 7 day and 3 month LIBID) has 

been adopted by the Council, replacing the 7 Day LIBID benchmark.  This 
new benchmark is more reflective of the investment portfolio maturity profile. 

 
 

Pension Fund Pooled Balance – to September 2014 
 

Pension 
Fund 

Average 
Balance 
£’000 

Interest 
Earned  
£’000 

Cumulative 
Average 
Yield 

Annualised 
 
% 

Cumulative 
Weighted 
Benchmark 
Annualised 

 
% 

 
Performance 

 
 
% 

 
6,935.7 

 
23.7 

 
0.65 

 
0.40 

 
0.25 

  
   
4 Pensions Administration  
 
4.1 The contract with Mouchel to provide Pensions Administration services to 

the Fund ends on 31st March 2015.  Committee members were notified in 
May that West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) was the preferred provider 
for pensions administration services from 1st April 2015.  A paper updating 
the Committee is included at paper 8 on this agenda. 

 
 
5 Risk Register Update 
 

Page 16



 

 

5.1 There have been no new risks added to the risk register over the quarter.   A 
separate risk register is being kept as part of the pensions administration 
transition to WYPF. 

 
5.2 All controls for existing risks are being carried out and there have been no 

changes to the existing risk levels.   
 
 

6 Asset Allocation 
 

6.1 The asset allocation working group met on 11th December, following the 
Pensions Committee manager presentations.  The objective of the meeting 
was to consider whether any changes might be considered to the Fund’s 
equity mandates.  Two papers produced by Hymans had been circulated 
prior to the meeting: 

 

• Analysis of Global Equity Managers 

• Alternative approaches to capturing equity market returns – an 
overview 

 
6.2 The Fund’s 60% allocation to equities includes  a 20% UK allocation, which 

is managed internally using a low risk “enhanced index” type basis – (target 
of +/-0.5% p.a. relative return), and a 20% overseas allocation mana
[...]

in 2015.  A further meeting of the working group will be held following that 
response, and a paper will be brought to the April Committee, detailing the 
research that Hymans have completed and providing any recommendations 
on changes within the Fund's active global equity allocation.  

 
 
7 Diary Dates 
 
7.1 A reminder that the next Committee training session is on Thursday 5th 

February commencing at 10am.  Sessions will cover an introduction from 
the WYPF team and an overview of the Local Pensions Board requirements. 

 
7.2 The annual employer meeting is being held in the Council Chamber on the 

morning of Tuesday 24th February, and all Committee members are 
welcome to attend. 

 
 
 
Conclusion
 
8.1 This reporting period saw the value of the Fund grow, increasing by £28.3m 

to close at £1,646.9m.  At the end of the period the asset allocation, 
compared to the strategic allocation, was; 

 

• overweight equities and cash;  
 

• underweight alternatives, fixed interest and property. 
 
8.2 The transition of the pensions administration service to WYPF continues to 

progress.  It is being managed as part of the Council's Future Delivery of 
Support Services programme (FDSSP). 

 
8.3 The asset allocation working group are currently reviewing the active global 

equity strategy and will have further meetings once the outcome of the 
DCLG's 'Call for Evidence' consultation is known. 

 
 
Consultation 
 
 

 
 

 
 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 
 

Page 18



 

 

Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Distribution of Investments 

Appendix B Purchases and Sales of Investments 

Appendix C Changes in Market Indices 

Appendix D Equity Voting Activity 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.
[...]
neration Report 56 0 17 73 

Resolution Issues 1 0 0 1 

Return of Capital 0 0 0 0 

Scheme of Arrangement 0 0 0 0 

SH: Approve Majority Vote Standard for Directors 1 0 0 1 

SH: De-classify the Board 1 0 0 1 

SH: Establish Other Board Committee 1 0 0 1 

SH: Political Spending - Improve Disclosure 0 0 2 2 

SH: Restrict Accelerated Vesting of LTIP Awards 1 0 0 1 

SH: Shareholder Action by Written Consent 1 0 0 1 

Share Buy-back Authority (inc Tender Offer) 56 0 2 58 

Share Consolidation 2 0 0 2 

Share Issue - Approve Discounted Issue Price 0 0 0 0 

Share Issue - Preferred Shares 4 0 0 4 

Share Split 2 0 0 2 

Significant Transactions 1 0 0 1 

Stock Exchange Listing. 0 0 0 0 

Treasury Shares - Set Re-issue Price Range 0 0 1 1 

Unclassified 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS 2564 9 532 3105 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

   
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 08 January 2015 

Subject: Investment Management Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report covers the management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets, 
over the period from 1st July to 30th September 2014. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the committee note this report. 
 

 
Background
 

This report is split into four areas: 
 

- Funding Level Update 
- Fund Performance & Asset Allocation 
- Hymans Robertson Manager Ratings  
- Individual Manager Update 

 
1. Funding Level Update 
 
1.1 The funding update is provided to illustrate the estimated development of the 

funding position from 31st March 2013 to 30th September 2014, for the Fund. 
  

1.2 As the graph below shows, the funding level at the latest formal valuation 
was 71.5%.  As at 30th September 2014 the funding level has increased to 
73.8%.  This is largely as a result of good investment performance. 
 

1.3 In the period since 30th June 2014, the funding level 
[...]
 released. Mouchel will update the committee once they have been 
released with any relevant changes to the scheme.  

 
Conclusion
 

The Mouchel Pensions Administration team continues to work closely with 
Lincolnshire County Council to provide an efficient and effective service to 
all stakeholders within the Lincolnshire Pension Fund.  
 
 

 
Consultation 
 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Stuart Duncombe, who can be contacted on 01522 
836463 or stuart.duncombe@mouchel.com. 
 

 

 

 

Page 56



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

   
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 08 January 2015 

Subject: Pensions Administration Transition Update  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Committee on progress with the transition of the 
pensions' administration service from Mouchel to West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
(WYPF). In addition it highlights areas where we will look to streamline 
processes between the two Funds. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note this report and agree the recommendations to amend 
the Lincolnshire policies to WYPF's where stated. 
 

 
Background
 
   
1.1 The contract with Mouchel to provide Pensions Administration services to 

the Fund ends on 31st March 2015.  Committee members were notified in 
May that West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) was the preferred provider 
for pensions administration services from 1st April 2015. 

 
1.2 The change in Pensions Administration provider is part of the Future 

Delivery of Support Services programme (FDSS).  A project board and team 
have been set up to work with WYPF 
[...]
he project has been 
invaluable and will be missed.  Her replacement, Jay Parkin, had a 
handover with Heather in December and is now supporting the project.  The 
replacement process was fast tracked to ensure that there is no additional 
risk to the project with Heather's departure. 

 
 
3 Discretions and Practices 
 
3.1  The project team have had a number of discussions around discretions and 

current practice in order to streamline processes for the two Funds and 
create efficiencies.  WYPF adhere to the Quality Management System (ISO 
9001:2008) and therefore their procedures and processes are well 
documented and applied consistently.  Areas identified below are shown as 
either for information or for decision.  There may be more that will be 
highlighted as the transition progresses and also once the service is fully 
operational within WYPF, where required, these will be brought to this 
Committee for decision. 

  
3.2 For information:  Life Certificates - this provides written evidence that a 

pension beneficiary is still alive and that the conditions on which their 
pension was granted are still satisfied.  Mouchel have not sent out Life 
Certificates for a number of years.  WYPF will be sending Life Certificates to 

Page 60



 

 

all Lincolnshire Pensioners over the first year and then move to a rolling 12 
month cycle for high risk pensioners (these are defined in WYPF 
documentation). 

 
3.3 For decision:  Additional Pension Contributions (APC's) and Shared Cost 

Additional Pension Contributions (SCAPC's) – there are two differences 
here with our current discretions: 
 
1) Whether to turn down a request to pay an APC/SCAPC over a period 

of time where it would be impractical to allow such a request (e.g. 
where the sum being paid is very small and could be paid as a single 
payment) – Lincolnshire currently apply this on a case by case basis, 
WYPF will only accept a request to pay an APC/SCAPC over a 
period of time where the regular monthly contribution is at least £10.  
Recommendation – to amend our policy to WYPF's. 

 
2)  Whether to require a satisfactory medical before agreeing to an 

application to pay an APC/SCAPC and whether to turn down an 
application to pay an APC/SCAPC if not satisfied that the member is 
in reasonably good health – Lincolnshire require any scheme 
member to complete a medical questionnaire and that they are in 
reasonably good health, WYPF require completion of a GP 
declaration unless it is to cover lost pension due to absence of up to 
36 months or they have already reached their state retirement age. 

 Recommendation – to amend our policy to WYPF's. 
 
3.4 For decision – Charges in relation to the supply of information – currently 

Lincolnshire only charge members in two instances; for requests for cash 
equivalent values in divorce cases or where a second transfer value request 
is received within a twelve month period.  WYPF have a set of charges for 
third party information requests.  These cover calculation requests, printing 
and supply of information, FOI requests, and also recharge any 3rd party 
costs incurred.   

 Recommendation – to amend our policy to WYPF's. 
 
3.5 For decision – 100th birthday flowers – WYPF send a bouquet of flowers to 

pensioners reaching 100 years of age.  This is not something that 
Lincolnshire currently does.  The Committee's decision on whether to adopt 
this practice is required.  

 
3.6 WYPF have a number of additional policies that provide clear and well 

documented guidelines in areas such as Death Grant nomination, recovery 
of overpayments and Children's pensions – breaks in education.  Post 
transition, officers at Lincolnshire will look to review these alongside our own 
procedures to ensure that we follow a robust process in all these areas.   

 
 
Conclusion
 
4.1 The transition is progressing and meeting the milestones in the project plan. 

Page 61



 

 

 
 
Consultation 
 
 

 

 

 

 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 11 December 2014
	4 Independent Advisors Report
	5 Pension Fund Update Report
	Appendices A-D Dec Sept 14

	6 Investment Management Report
	7 Pension Administration Report
	8 Pensions Administration Transition Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
8 JANUARY 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, Mrs S Rawlins 
and A H Turner MBE JP

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative), M G Leaning 
(District Councils Representative) and Mr J Grant (Non-District Council Employers 
Representative)

Officers in attendance:- David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Jo Ray (Pensions 
and Treasury Manager), Nick Rouse (Investment Manager), Catherine Wilman 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

40    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor C E D Mair.

41    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor M G Allan requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was 
currently a contributing member of the Pension Fund as a North Kesteven District 
Councillor and as a County Councillor.

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

Councillor M Leaning stated he was now a pensioner and in receipt of a pension from 
the fund.

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund.

42    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2014

Owing to the omission of the Added Members of the Committee in the minutes which 
accompanied the agenda pack, a revised set was circulated at the meeting

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved and signed by Chairman as a correct record.



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
8 JANUARY 2015

43    INDEPENDENT ADVISORS REPORT

Consideration was given to a report by the Committee's Independent Advisor on the 
current state of global investment markets.

It was reported that the price of oil had fallen by 50% in 6 months which could be 
seen as a positive step for the global economy.  

Compared to long term economic growth rates, 2015 was predicted to be a slow year 
for the UK economy and 2016 was forecast to be slower still.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

44    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on the current 
issues and Fund matters over the quarter ending 30 September 2014. Jo Ray 
summarised the report to Members.

The LAPFF Annual Conference had been held in Bournemouth and attendees had 
been updated on current engagements, investment in infrastructure, international 
activism and changes in pension governance.

Discussion took place regarding joining together with another fund.  Officers 
confirmed that managing funds and liabilities together was an option, but 
amalgamating would require new legislation.  It was felt that joining together 
voluntarily would be a better situation to be in than being forced to merge.

The Committee would receive an update on the collaborative working currently 
underway in the LGPS at the next meeting.  

Another meeting of the Asset Allocation Working Group had taken place and it was 
reported the Group had questioned whether the Fund needed a more passive 
approach to asset management.  The Group will await the outcome of the 
Government's consultation on passive investment and CIV's before preparing a 
recommendation paper to bring before the Committee.

It was reported that the final regulations for the Pensions Board had not yet been 
received by Officers.  Information on the requirements of the draft legislation had 
already been presented to the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee and would be 
presented to full Council at its February meeting.  The Committee's training session 
in early February would cover the new Pensions Board.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

8 JANUARY 2015

45    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which covered the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 July to 30 September 2014.

Officers reported that there would be a fund rebalancing in January/February 2015.  
The process would take approximately 3 weeks and money would be re-allocated 
across managers in line with the strategic benchmark.
 
Nick Rouse summarised the report which outlined the performance of the Fund's 
managers during the period covered.

Some members of the Committee agreed that Hymans Robertson needed to be more 
proactive in scrutinising the Fund's managers rather than waiting to be asked for 
feedback.  This had been raised with them previously.  It was agreed that Hymans 
Robertson be invited to the April meeting of the Committee to allow them to comment 
on their performance.

The performance summary to 30 September 2014 showed that whilst the absolute 
performance was good, the fund had underperformed against its benchmark since 
inception.  David Forbes reflected that this had not been due to the Fund's asset 
allocation, but was due to the selection of active managers.  It was noted that the 
passive elements of the Fund had performed well against their benchmarks.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That Hymans Robertson be invited to attend the meeting of the Pensions 
Committee on 9 April 2015.

46    PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT

The Committee considered a quarterly report by the Pensions Administrator, Mouchel 
and Stuart Duncombe, the Communications Coordinator presented it to the 
Committee.

The Local Performance Indicators illustrated better performance of the administration 
of pensions this quarter, compared to the previous quarter.  Backlogs of work were 
generally due to the time-lag between the changes in the Scheme from 1 April 2014 
and the updating of the Pensions Administration system, Heywood's Altair.  All 
authorities using this software would have been in the same position.

All members of the pension fund would have received information about the shared 
service with West Yorkshire Pension Fund in their annual statements which were 
distributed in October and November 2014.  As the statements for Councillors were 
sent out before the contract for the scheme had been signed, they had not received 
official notification of the shared service as yet.  All Scheme members would be 



4
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
8 JANUARY 2015

written to in February/March 2015 to inform them of the change in administration 
services.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

47    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION TRANSITION UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on progress with 
the transition of the pensions' administration service from Mouchel to West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund (WYPF). 

The contract with Mouchel to provide Pensions Administration services to the Fund 
was due to end on 31 March 2015.  Committee members had been notified in May 
2014 that WYPF was the preferred provider for pensions administration services from 
1 April 2015.

The project team, put in place to deal with the transfer, had a number of discussions 
around current practice.  WYPF adhered to the Quality management System (ISO 
9001:2008) and therefore their procedures and processes were well documented and 
applied consistently.  

The Committee were requested to consider four recommendations to amend the 
Council's policy to that of WYPF as follows:

1. Whether to turn down a request to pay an APC/SCAPC over a period of 
time where it would be impractical to allow such a request (e.g. where the 
sum being paid is very small and could be paid as a single payment) – 
Lincolnshire currently apply this on a case by case basis, WYPF will only 
accept a request to pay an APC/SCAPC over a period of time where the 
regular monthly contribution is at least £10.  Recommendation – to amend 
our policy to WYPF's;

2. Whether to require a satisfactory medical before agreeing to an application 
to pay an APC/SCAPC and whether to turn down an application to pay an 
APC/SCAPC if not satisfied that the member is in reasonably good health – 
Lincolnshire require any scheme member to complete a medical 
questionnaire and that they are in reasonably good health, WYPF require 
completion of a GP declaration unless it is to cover lost pension due to 
absence of up to 36 months or they have already reached their state 
retirement age.
Recommendation – to amend our policy to WYPF's;

3. Charges in relation to the supply of information – currently Lincolnshire 
only charge members in two instances; for requests for cash equivalent 
values in divorce cases or where a second transfer value request is 
received within a twelve month period.  WYPF have a set of charges for 
third party information requests.  These cover calculation requests, printing 



5
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

8 JANUARY 2015

and supply of information, FOI requests, and also recharge any 3rd party 
costs incurred.  Recommendation – to amend our policy to WYPF's;

4. 100th birthday flowers – WYPF send a bouquet of flowers to pensioners 
reaching 100 years of age.  This is not something that Lincolnshire 
currently does.  The Committee's decision on whether to adopt this 
practice is required.

Following discussion, all four recommendations were agreed.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted;

2. That the recommendations to amend the Lincolnshire policies to WYPF's as 
stated above, be agreed.

The meeting closed at 11.45 am


